HOUSE No. 2118

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bruce J. Ayers

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to appointment procedures for the State Fire Marshall.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Bruce J. Ayers	1st Norfolk
Thomas P. Conroy	13th Middlesex
Christopher G. Fallon	33rd Middlesex
James M. Murphy	4th Norfolk

HOUSE No. 2118

By Mr. Ayers of Quincy, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2118) of Bruce J. Ayers and others relative to appointment by the Governor of the State Fire Marshal. Public Safety and Homeland Security.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE \Box NO. 2910 OF 2011-2012.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act relative to appointment procedures for the State Fire Marshall.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

Notwithstanding any special or general law to the contrary, the State Fire Marshall shall be appointed by the Governor, consistent with appointments made under Chapter 6, Section 17A.